
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 15th September, 2020 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which 
will be available on Southampton City Council’s website at least 

24hrs before the meeting 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Hammond 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation – Councillor Rayment 
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning - Councillor Dr 
Paffey 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes – Councillor 
Kaur 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation – 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adults – Councillor 
Fielker; 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Place – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities – Councillor 
Shields 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell  
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:XXXX@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
For
[...]
t, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 18th August, 2020, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 MONITORING REPORTS 
 

 
8   FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO END OF JULY 2020 AND COVID-

19 BUDGET MATTERS    (Pages 3 - 92) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation 
detailing the revenue and capital financial monitoring for the period to the end of July 
2020 and COVID-19 Budget matters.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9   SUPPORT FOR CARE PROVIDERS – EXTENSION OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDERS  (Pages 93 - 142) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adults to seek approval 
for ongoing support for the adult social care market to enable the Council meets its 
Care Act 2014 statutory duties to ensure there remains a diverse, sustainable and 
high-quality health and social care market within the city, despite the challenges to 
providers from the response to COVID-19. Also to ensure market readiness to respond 
to the pressures anticipated for the local health and care system this winter and any 
potential future spikes in COVID-19. 
 

10   TENANCY STRATEGY & LANDLORD TENANCY POLICY  (Pages 143 - 170) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes seeking approval 
of the updated Tenancy Strategy and Landlord Tenancy Policy. 
 

Monday, 7 September 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

- 9 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children & Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

 
 

8. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - TACKLING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN 
SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT  

 

On consideration of the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel Inquiry – Tackling 
Childhood Obesity in Southampton and with an amendment to include youth services in 
the move to support early years providers, schools and colleges to champion healthy 
food choices and active ways of living (Recommendation 6), Cabinet agreed to receive 
the report and the recommendations contained within it and to submit a formal 
response within two months of this receipt.   
 

9. INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT THE CEDAR SPECIAL SCHOOL AND THE 
POLYGON SPECIAL SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29268) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To approve the publication of statutory proposals to: 
 
a) Increase the PAN of Cedar Special School from 80 to 90 pupils from 1 

January 2021 resulting in an increase in total school capacity and pupil 
numbers of 10 once the proposals have been fully implemented across all 
age ranges.  

b) Increase the PAN of The Polygon Special School from 60 to 70 pupils 
from 1 January 2021 resulting in an increase in total school capacity in 
pupil numbers of 10 once the proposals have been fully implemented.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 10 - 
 

(ii) To note, a further report to determine the proposals following a 4 week period 
of representation will be brought to Cabinet within 2 months of the close of 
the representation period. 

 
10. TIER 4 CAMHS HOSPITAL INDEPENDENT EDUCATION PROVISION POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29243) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 

Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
 
(i) To approve the Tier 4 CAMHS Hospital Independent Education Provision Policy 

for the academic year 2020-2021. 
(ii) To authorise the Service Lead for Education to take any action necessary to give 

effect to the (said) policy and to authorise any changes necessary to (said) 
policy, where required to give effect to any Acts, Regulations or revisions 
whenever they arise. 

 
11. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2020/21  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29197) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Quality and Integration seeking 
approval on round 2 awards for the Community Chest Grants 2020/21, the Cabinet 
Member for Stronger Communities noted the withdrawal of the Merry Oak Community 
Association request and agreed the following: 
 
(i) To agree the recommendations for 2020/21 round 1 grants made by the cross-
party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF JULY 2020 AND COVID-19 BUDGET MATTERS 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 

16 SEPTEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & INCOME 
GENERATION 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 0739 2864525 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

S151 Officer: Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report is a combined financial monitoring report for revenue and capital. 

 

The report summarises the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and Collection Fund financial position for the Council as at the end of July 2020, and 
informs Cabinet and Council of any major changes in the overall General Fund and 
HRA capital programme for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25. It also reports on the 
financial position with COVID-19 and the budget pressures it has created and how 
these will be addressed at Appendix 3.   

 

The Chief Financial Officer has a duty to comment and advise on the robustness of 
estimates and the adequacy of reserves when setting a budget, normally considered  
in the light of risks faced and the need for financial resilience. The budget, when 
agreed in February 2020, included sums to guard against both known risks, such as 
budget pressures in social care, and unknown risks, to ensure as far as possible the 
council operated under a resilient financial framework.  The report seeks to address 
the budget pressures as set out by utilising contingency sums and reserves, although 
such sums cannot provide a longer term solution.      

 

For some information that is normally only available quarterly the report reflects the 
position for the first quarter of 2020/21, and this is indicated where relevant.  

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8

mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 

  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Revenue Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Note the forecast outturn position for business as usual activities is a £1.46M 
overspend, as outlined in paragraph 4 below and also in paragraph 1 and 
table 1 of Appendix 1.   

 ii)  Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 13 to 17 of Appendix 1. 

 iii)  Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 20 of Appendix 
1. 

 iv)  Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 24 and 25 of Appendix 1. 

 v)  Note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement detailed in 
paragraphs 29 to 34 of Appendix 1. 

 vi)  Notes the allocated £4.16M from the Social Care Demand Risk reserve to 
address the overspend forecast in Children & Learning as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Appendix 1.  

 vii)  Notes the financial position arising from COVID-19, as outlined in paragraphs 
4 to 11 of Appendix 1, with further details at paragraphs 3 to 7 of Appendix 3 
and annexe 3.1, with a shortfall of £28.8M resulting as forecast at period 4 
(end of July 2020). This is in addition to the ‘business as usual’ adverse 
variance reported in Appendix 1 as at the end of period 4 (July 2020) of 
£1.46M.  

 viii)  Notes and supports addressing the budget shortfall as outlined in paragraphs 
8 to 16 and table 1 of Appendix 3. This means using £9.6M of corporate 
budgets, a £2.7M underspend at period 4, after applying £4.16M from the 
Social Care demand reserve to eliminate the Children & Learning overspend 
and £1.5M of in-year savings.  This will go forward for approval at full Council.  

 ix)  Notes that without further funding from Government for COVID-19 costs 
incurred, a further £10.9M is estimated as at risk as per paragraph 10 of 
Appendix 3. 

 x)  Notes that work is on-going, following the release of the final draft on 24 
August of the Government scheme on income compensation, to confirm the 
likely compensation due to Southampton City Council initially estimated at 
£4.1M.  Until this amount can be confirmed, this sum as also ‘at risk’ and a 
lesser figure could mean an increase in the shortfall faced.  

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 xi)  Note the forecast outturn position on business as usual activities is an under 
spend of £0.54M as outlined in paragraph 5 below and also paragraphs 26 and 
27 of Appendix 1. 

 Capital Programme 

Page 4



 

  

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 xii)  Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £654.95M as 
detailed in Appendix 2 paragraph 1, table 1 and Annexe 2.5, and the associated 
use of resources. 

 xiii)  Notes the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £210.98M as detailed in 
Appendix 2 paragraph 1, table 1 and Annexe 2.5 and the associated use of 
resources. 

 xiv)  Notes that the overall forecast position for 2020/21 as at July 2020 is £194.15M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £21.46M, as detailed in Appendix 2 
paragraph 5 and table 3. 

 xv)  Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2024/25 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to 
change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to be 
received. 

 xvi)  Notes that £17.60M has been removed from the programme with relevant 
approvals. These changes are detailed in annexe 2.1 to Appendix 2. 

 xvii)  Approves slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 2 & 3 of Appendix 2. 
Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5 year programme. 

 xviii)  Notes that a review has taken place of the capital programme in the light of 
COVID-19.  

 xix)  Notes and supports the delays to capital scheme works and the application of 
new funds other than borrowing to support the capital programme as outlined in 
paragraphs 19 to 20 of Appendix 3 and annexe 3.2, which will then go forward for 
approval at full Council.   

 xx)  Notes and supports the proposed revised General Fund capital programme to 
2024/25 and its financing as shown in annex 2.5 of Appendix 2. 

 xxi)  Notes and supports the proposed revised HRA capital programme to 2024/25 
and its financing as shown in annex 2.5 of Appendix 2. 

 General Revenue Fund 

It is recommended that Council: 

 i) Note the forecast outturn position as outlined in this report, including for business 
as usual and COVID-19 costs.  

 ii) Approves addressing the budget shortfall as outlined in paragraphs 8 to 16 and 
table 1 of Appendix 3. This means using £9.6M of corporate budgets, a £2.7M 
underspend at period 4, after applying £4.16M from the Social Care demand 
reserve to eliminate the Children & Learning overspend and £1.5M of in-year 
savings. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Council: 

 iii) Notes the revised General Fund and HRA capital programme as outlined in this 
report.  

 iv) Approves the delays to capital scheme works and the application of new funds 
other than borrowing to support the capital programme as outlined in paragraphs 

Page 5



 

  

19 to 20 of Appendix 3 and annexe 3.2. 

 v) Approves the proposed revised General Fund capital programme to 2024/25 and 
its financing as shown in annex 2.5 of Appendix 2. 

 vi) Approves the proposed revised HRA capital programme to 2024/25 and its 
financing as shown in annex 2.5 of Appendix 2. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the Council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not Applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Revenue 

3. The financial position for the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Collection Fund for the Council as at the end of July 2020 and key issues 
are summarised in Appendix 1. 

4. The current forecast spending on business as usual activities against the council’s net 
General Fund revenue budget for the year of £190.82M is projected to be a £1.46M 
overspend. This would move to a £2.70M underspend if the Social Care Demand Risk 
Reserve is used to meet pressures within Children & Learning. 

5. The forecast position for the HRA on business as usual activities is an under spend of 
£0.54M against an expenditure budget of £75.60M. 

6. In addition to the variances reported above, there is a forecast budget pressure from 
COVID-19 of £28.83M for the General Fund which is summarised in Appendix 1 
(paragraphs 4 to 12) with more detail given in Appendix 3 of the report. For the HRA 
the forecast pressure from COVID-19 is £1.29M, with more information at paragraph 
29 of Appendix 1.  

 Capital 

7. Appendix 2 sets out any major changes in the overall General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25, 
highlighting the changes in the programme. The report also notes the major forecast 
variances against the approved estimates. A net £17.60M has been removed from 
the programme, which reflects the addition of Future Transport Zone spending less a 
reduced programme for the Connected Southampton programme following 
confirmation of the grant funding available from Government, which was lower than 
assumed at the time the programme was agreed.  

8. The current forecast position for 2020/21 at end of July 2020 is £194.15M, resulting in 
a potential underspend of £21.46M, as detailed in table 3 of Appendix 2. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

9. The revenue and capital implications are contained in the report. 

Property/Other 

10. There are no specific property implications arising from this report other than the 

Page 6



 

  

schemes already referred to within Appendix 2 and 3 of the report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

11. Financial reporting is consistent with the Section 151 Officer’s duty to ensure good 
financial administration within the Council. 

Other Legal Implications: 

12. None. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

13. See c
[...]
0  0.00  

Page 50



 

 

Contributions (10.91)  (10.91)  0.00  0.00  

HRA – MRA (23.42)  (14.86)  (8.57)  (36.57)  

Total Funding (215.60)  194.15  (21.46) (9.96) 

*CR – Council Resources 

NB there may be small arithmetic variations in the table as figures have been rounded 
 

5.  The programme is currently forecast to be underspent by £21.46M. The reasons for 
the major forecast variances changes since the last report are detailed in Annex 
2.2. 

 CAPITAL RESOURCES 

6.  The resources which can be used to fund the capital programme are as follows: 

 Central Government Grants and from other bodies  

 Contributions from third parties 

 Council Resources - Capital Receipts from the sale of HRA assets 

 Council Resources - Capital Receipts from the sale of General Fund assets 

 Revenue Financing  

 Council Resources – Borrowing 

7.  Capital Receipts from the sale of Right to Buy (RTB) properties are passed to the 
General Fund capital programme to support the Private Sector Housing schemes. 

8.  It should be noted that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based on 
prudent assumptions of future Government grants to be received. The majority of 
these grants relate to funding for schools and transport and are unringfenced. 
However, in 2020/21 these grants have been passported to these areas. 

9.  Annex 2.4 details the current level of available resources. This shows that the largest 
resource currently available is CIL developer contributions. A review has been 
undertaken of all S106 and CIL monies to ensure that programmes of work are 
matched to the appropriate funding and to identify areas where business cases are 
required for new projects. This work will be ongoing as part of the monitoring 
process. 

10.  It should be noted that there has been no variation to the expected capital receipts 
since the last reported position.  

 OVERALL CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND FINANCING 

11.  The revised overall programme by year, including amendme
[...]
 This will inform the 
future relationship, commissioning intentions, and purchasing strategy with the market 
for 2020/2021 onwards.  

 

This report seeks authority to incur additional in-year expenditure to ensure local care 
market sustainability. The requested resources are already contained within the total 
forecast expenditure for Adult Social Care as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
These resources will provide targeted support for providers facing significant 
additional and extraordinary operating costs that puts them at risk of failing, and 
where to allow providers to become unsustainable will undermine the council’s ability 
to satisfy demand for third party-provided adult social care services in the future. Any 
support provided will focus on the additional costs faced, rather than the impact of 
higher vacancy levels, except in exceptional cases.  Expenditure will follow the 
principles of supporting the market and will include significant scrutiny of requests. An 
audit trail of all expenditure and reasons will be kept to show the decisions taken and 
the investment choices made. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Matthew.waters@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Grainne.Siggins@southampton.gov.uk


 

This report is presented as a general exception item in accordance with the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. Amendments to 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 requires 28 days’ notice to be given prior to 
determining key decisions. It was not possible to give 28 days’ notice of this proposed 
decision as it was necessary to gain further information from the care sector as a 
whole regarding the financial position of providers. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To agree a budget of £1.9 million for adult social care to manage financial 
pressures within the care market in the city and to prevent care provider 
failure between October 2020 and 31st March 2021. This to be provided 
within the total forecast expenditure for Adult Social Care as a result of 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 (ii) To provide delegated authority to the Executive Director Wellbeing 
(Health & Adults)  following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adults and the Executive Director for Finance and 
Commercialisation to agree support to care providers or segments of the 
market where a need has been identified and evidenced.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The adult social care provider market has faced and continues to face 
significant additional cost pressures as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. In 
addition, income streams for many have been adversely affected due to the 
difficulty in filling vacancies with new clients at this time, often due to the 
requirement to comply with social distancing measures. Both these factors 
impact on the short-term financial sustainability of the care market. Appendix 
1 sets out details of the local market and the additional and on-going 
pressures being faced. 

2.  Commissioners will remain focused on ensuring market readiness to respond 
to the pressures anticipated for the local health and social care system this 
winter and the risk of a second wave of infections while also preparing for the 
longer term impacts on the market and the ability of the council to access 
adequate levels of care to meet the needs of local residents in the city. 

3.  Use of the budget in a coordinated manner will enable the council to ensure 
there remains a diverse, sustainable and high-quality health and social care 
market within the city for the future, enabling it to meet its statutory duties 
under the Care Act 2014. It will enable appropriate targeting to provide 
support where it is needed, and to protect the market while the longer term 
impacts become clearer, and any potential realignment of the sector can be 
managed. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4.  Do noth
[...]
hin the 

market. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

6.  COVID-19 has had a significant impact on the care sector providing services 
on behalf of the council. Providers are facing significant additional costs that 
puts them at risk of failing. This jeopardises the council’s duty to ensure the 
stability of the local care market. It is proposed to ring-fence a budget of £1.9 
million for Adult Social Care to provide targeted support for the local care 
market to reduce the risk of providers failing in the short term, while more 
research is conducted to determine the longer term impacts of both COVID-19 
and full EU exit on the sector, and the consequent impact on the council. 

7.  Existing pressures 

It is recognised by the LGA and ADASS (Appendix 2), at both national and 
local levels, that providers are experiencing significant on-going COVID-19 
related cost pressures. The usual provider rates do not account for these 
additional costs as they were set before the onset of the emergency period. 

8.  Evidence from our local market intelligence is gathered through our weekly 
contacts with all care homes, regular contacts with home care providers, 
contact via Infection control specialists and a survey by Hampshire Care 
Association (HCA – Appendix 3).  All this provides a very good level of 
information on the state of the local care market. This intelligence also 
identifies a range of areas where costs have increased and provides 

Page 95



information on the likely costs that will continue to impact on the sector in the 
future. Cost increases overall are in the order of 18% for care homes alone.  

9.  COVID-19 related cost pressures have arisen due to: 

 meeting the costs of staff who are isolating and not available to work. This 

includes the costs of payments to staff during these periods, and the costs 

of replacing them, including through bank and agency staff 

 the significantly higher cost of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 
[...]
HOR: Name:  Felicity Ridgway 

Policy & Strategy Manager  

Tel: 023 8083 3310 

 E-mail: felicity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Mary D’Arcy Tel: 023 8080 2438 

 E-mail: mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Localism Act 2011 places a duty on local authorities to develop and publish a 
Tenancy Strategy setting out how social housing in its area is let and how long 
tenancies should be granted for.  

The associated Landlord Tenancy Policy sets out in more detail how Southampton 
City Council, as the largest landlord in the city, will manage tenancies within our own 
housing stock in line with this strategy.  

The Localism Act 2011 states that “A local housing authority must keep its tenancy 
strategy under review, and may modify or replace it from time to time”. Since the 
publication of the previous strategy a range of new relevant legislation has been 
introduced and the local strategy and linked policy have therefore been reviewed and 
revised.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve and adopt the Southampton Tenancy Strategy 2020 – 
2025. 

 (ii) Subject to the approval of recommendation (i), to approve and adopt 
the Southampton City Council Landlord Tenancy Policy.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the council to publish a Tenancy Strategy, 
keep the strategy under review and modify the strategy as required. 

2. It is important for Southampton City Council to provide a clear strategy which 
sets out how social housing should be managed in the local area.  

3. As the largest social landlord in the city, it is important for Southampton City 
Council to also demonstrate how we will manage tenancies and ensure a 
clear policy is in place which is aligned to the Tenancy Strategy.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

Page 143

Agenda Item 10



 To not review the Tenancy Strategy and Landlord Tenancy Policy. This option 
was rejected because th
[...]
OVID-19
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Section D: Council Tax payment plans and Local Council Tax Support (LCTS)
	
	

	Section E: Allocation of £500m Covid-19 Council Tax hardship fund
	Section F: Availability of reserves and cashflow difficulties due to COVID-19
	

	Section G: Additional commentary




	9 Support for Care Providers – Extension of financial support to Adult Social Care providers
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	10 Tenancy Strategy & Landlord Tenancy Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 11 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children & Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor   

 
 

12. FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO END OF JULY 2020 AND COVID-
19 BUDGET MATTERS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30546) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
 
General Revenue Fund 
That Cabinet: 

i. Note the forecast outturn position for business as usual activities is a £1.46M 
overspend, as outlined in paragraph 4 below and also in paragraph 1 and table 1 
of Appendix 1.   

ii. Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 13 to 17 of Appendix 1. 

iii. Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 20 of Appendix 1. 
iv. Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 

paragraphs 24 and 25 of Appendix 1. 
v. Note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement detailed in 

paragraphs 29 to 34 of Appendix 1. 
vi. Notes the allocated £4.16M from the Social Care Demand Risk reserve to 

address the overspend forecast in Children & Learning as set out in paragraph 3 
of Appendix 1. 

vii. Notes the financial position arising from COVID-19, as outlined in paragraphs 4 
to 11 of Appendix 1, with further details at paragraphs 3 to 7 of Appendix 3 and 
annexe 3.1, with a shortfall of £28.8M resulting as forecast at period 4 (end of 



 

 

- 12 - 
 

July 2020). This is in addition to the ‘business as usual’ adverse variance 
reported in Appendix 1 as at the end of period 4 (July 2020) of £1.46M. 

viii. Notes and supports addressing the budget shortfall as outlined in paragraphs 8 
to 16 and table 1 of Appendix 3. This means using £9.6M of corporate budgets, 
a £2.7M underspend at period 4, after applying £4.16M from the Social Care 
demand reserve to eliminate the Children & Learning overspend and £1.5M of 
in-year savings.  This will go forward for approval at full Council. 

ix. Notes that without further funding from Government for COVID-19 costs 
incurred, a further £10.9M is estimated as at risk as per paragraph 10 of 
Appendix 3. 

x. Notes that work is on-going, following the release of the final draft on 24 August 
of the Government scheme on income compensation, to confirm the likely 
compensation due to Southampton City Council initially estimated at £4.1M.  
Until this amount can be confirmed, this sum as also ‘at risk’ and a lesser figure 
could mean an increase in the shortfall faced. 

Housing Revenue Account 
That Cabinet: 
xi. Note the forecast outturn position on business as usual activities is an under 

spend of £0.54M as outlined in paragraph 5 below and also paragraphs 26 and 
27 of Appendix 1. 

Capital Programme 
That Cabinet: 
xii. Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £654.95M as 

detailed in Appendix 2 paragraph 1, table 1 and Annexe 2.5, and the associated 
use of resources. 

xiii. Notes the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £210.98M as detailed in 
Appendix 2 paragraph 1, table 1 and Annexe 2.5 and the associated use of 
resources. 

xiv. Notes that the overall forecast position for 2020/21 as at July 2020 is £194.15M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £21.46M, as detailed in Appendix 2 
paragraph 5 and table 3. 

xv. Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2024/25 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to 
change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to be 
received. 

xvi. Notes that £17.60M has been removed from the programme with relevant 
approvals. These changes are detailed in annexe 2.1 to Appendix 2. 

xvii. Approves slippage and re-phasing as detailed in paragraph 2 & 3 of Appendix 2. 
Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5 year programme. 

xviii. Notes that a review has taken place of the capital programme in the light of 
COVID-19. 

xix. Notes and supports the delays to capital scheme works and the application of 
new funds other than borrowing to support the capital programme as outlined in 
paragraphs 19 to 20 of Appendix 3 and annexe 3.2, which will then go forward 
for approval at full Council.   

xx. Notes and supports the proposed revised General Fund capital programme to 
2024/25 and its financing as shown in annex 2.5 of Appendix 2. 

xxi. Notes and supports the proposed revised HRA capital programme to 2024/25 
and its financing as shown in annex 2.5 of Appendix 2. 

 



 

 

- 13 - 
 

 
13. SUPPORT FOR CARE PROVIDERS – EXTENSION OF FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROVIDERS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29486) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult  

 Care, Cabinet agreed the following modified recommendations: 
 
(i) To agree a budget of £1.9 million for adult social care to manage financial 

pressures within the care market in the city and to prevent care provider 
failure between October 2020 and 31st March 2021. This to be provided 
within the total forecast expenditure for Adult Social Care as a result of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 

(ii) To provide delegated authority to the Executive Director Wellbeing (Health & 
Adults) following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and Adults, 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation and the Executive 
Director for Finance and Commercialisation to agree support to care 
providers or segments of the market where a need has been identified and 
evidenced. 

 
14. TENANCY STRATEGY & LANDLORD TENANCY POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29435) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve and adopt the Southampton Tenancy Strategy 2020 – 2025. 
(ii) Subject to the approval of recommendation (i), to approve and adopt the 

Southampton City Council Landlord Tenancy Policy. 
 

 


